· · ·	1206 HAYS STREET TAXXAHASSEE, FL 32301 903-222 9176 903-222 0393 FAX	800-141-8086	
CSO networks		040294	
- () - ()	00541-115-05-0555-450adim	t Policy 1	
1	ng ang ting ting ang sang sang sang sang sang sang san	a seat a de	
	4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		
(,		p	
PROPERTIES NO.	$y = -\lambda_{\rm m} = 1000{\rm m}$		
	2.5 W 104		
19 19 B. ROL (19	ήτ, e (90).		<u>ą</u> в
CDC(00911); 3107	$\{(x,y,\beta) \in \mathcal{F}_{n}^{1}(x)\}$	-05/08/2950108201 +#+#[22.50] +***122	250
	En al Recola (1990), l'anna an bair a' a' 1960 (1970)	τ.	
. 2011 - 1 2017 - 1	s liten) Pristert Dessus Gilt Solfst	TALL SEC	
	eolarista († 1944) (1965)		
H083	ночавет техника.аст тис		
	ELTER AND DOLL'S		
	DE THUORPORATION OF OF LIGHTED FOR DRIVE	SHEEP 20 7	
et energie executere en	TOLLOWING AS PROOF	OF FILLERG	
XX CERTICI Prons CERTICI	TO COPY FAMPED COPY CATE OF GOOD STANDING	OF FELSHES: OF FELSHES: ER'S SHATERLS:	
COMPACT PERSON:	Michelle Bailey EXAMLM		
		10/4 BMC 5/10/4	\mathcal{D}

BARER & MYKENZIE

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

+

NORTHAND

Manne EASE		PAcim:	
41 MATT AMR181014M	M A 198045	ALA AREAN DIN ANG DIPANA	
864821109(A 868116 88667115	MOREON PADS PRADU	TOARDE TOT BOR MEAR OLF F TIORO RORE	70
ELIDAPENT CAULO FRANKESINT	HEFAGH HEIMI NT PETERPINUNG	MARINI A MILLI (COLORDAL MORINI A PLOTOL	MIAM
GEREVA Ritv	NTRICASION M	NEDALE TAUEL	TELE
LAUNANH LONDON	200000	10010	CAULE AU FAC

A 1/4

DUITE 1000 BARNETT TOWER OF BRICKELL AVENUE AL FLORIDA 33131-2027 PHONE (305) 789-0900 BOGADOMIA - TELEX BORBOU SIMILE (305) 789-0953

SOUTH AMERICA		
	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Detto FA	HE HOLD DEFT	NAMERICAR
HHABILIA	141 A,MI	BAU PAULO
NIT NON AND U	Merta ka Jaka ja	NAMI IA WU
CARACAN	LIE W TURN	HUUAHA
CERCAUD	PALO ALTO	TURONTO
1) ALL A N	HID DL JARDHD	VALLNUIA
-202AUL #	BAH DILULI	WAMPEDIAH, D.C.

NORTH F. HUDSON JR ноче миськой

Eanori

May 7, 1996

Florida Secretary of State **Division of Corporations** P.O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, Florida 32314

Re: Advance Technology America, Inc.

Dear Sir/Madame:

Enclosed please find the original plus one copy of the Articles of Incorporation of Advance Technology America, Inc., plus a check in the amount of \$122.50 to cover for the filing and certification fee. Once the Articles of Incorporation have been filed with your office, kindly return a certified copy to the messenger service who is delivering this letter.

Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Very truly yours,

Cultin Realleny Cecilia Reategui,

Secretary to Robert F. Hudson, Jr.

Enclosure MIAMI\86704\]I

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

FILED

96 MAY -0 ALL B: 21

ALL SANDELLE TLORIDA

OF.

ADVANCE TECHNOLOGY AMERICA, INC.

ARTICLE 1

NAME

The name of this corporation is Advance Technology America, Inc. and its mailing address is 701 Brickell Avenue, Suite 850, Miami, Florida 33131,

ARTICLE II

NATURE OF BUSINESS

This Corporation is being formed for the following purposes:

a. To engage in any and all lawful business or activity permitted under the laws of the United States and the State of Florida.

To generally have and exercise all powers, rights and privileges necessary and b. incident to carrying out properly the objects herein mentioned.

C. To do anything and everything necessary, suitable, convenient or proper for the accomplishment of any of the purposes or the attainment of any or all of the objects hereinbefore enumerated or incidental to the purposes and powers of the corporation or which at any time appear conductive thereto or expedient.

ARTICLE III

TERM OF EXISTENCE

This Corporation shall have perpetual existence unless sooner dissolved in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. The date on which corporate existence shall begin is the date on which these Articles of Incorporation are filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Florida.

ARTICLE IV

CAPITAL STOCK

This Corporation is authorized to issue 50,000 shares of \$0.01 par value common stock, which shall be designated "Common Shares."

ARTICLE V

INITIAL REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

The street address of the initial registered office of the Corporation is 701 Brickell Avenue, Suite 850, Miami, Florida 33131, and the name of the initial registered agent of this Corporation at that address is John S. Sullivan.

ARTICLE VI

INITIAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The Corporation shall have one initial director. The number of directors may be either increased or diminished from time to time by the By-Laws, but shall never be less than one. The names and addresses of the directors of this Corporation are:

Antonio Balsells

701 Brickell Avenue Suite 850 Miami, FL 33131

ARTICLE VII

DIRECTOR OUORUM AND VOTING

No less than a majority of the directors shall constitute a quorum for a meeting of directors. If a quorum is present, the affirmative vote of a majority of the directors present, or, if a director or directors have abstained from voting because of an interest in the matter to be voted upon, the affirmative vote of a majority of the directors present and voting, shall be the act of the Board of Directors.

ARTICLE VIII

VOTING REQUIREMENTS FOR SHAREHOLDERS

The affirmative vote of a majority of the shareholders of this Corporation entitled to vote shall be required for the authorization of any action of the shareholders of this Corporation.

ARTICLE IX

•

CLASSES OF DIRECTORS

The By-Laws of this Corporation may provide that the directors be divided into not more than four classes, as nearly equal in number as possible, whose terms of office shall respectively expire at different times, provided that no such term shall continue longer than four years and provided further that at least one-fifth in number of the directors shall be elected annually.

ARTICLE X

AMENDMENTS TO ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION AND BY-LAWS

This Corporation reserves the right to amend or repeal any provisions contained in these Articles of Incorporation or any amendments hereto and any right conferred upon the shareholders is subject to this reservation. Further, the power to adopt, alter, amend or repeal the By-Laws shall be vested in the Board of Directors of this Corporation.

ARTICLE XI

POWERS

This Corporation shall have all of the corporate powers enumerated in the Florida General Corporation Act, as amended from time to time.

ARTICLE XII

DIVIDENDS

Dividends payable in shares of any class may be paid to the holders of shares of any other class.

ARTICLE XIII

INDEMNIFICATION

This corporation shall indemnify any and all of its directors, officers, employees or agents or former directors, officers, employees or agents or any person or persons who may have served at its request as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise in which it owns shares of capital stock or of which it is a creditor, to the full extent permitted by law. Said indemnification shall include, but not be limited to, the expenses, including the cost of any judgments, fines, settlements and counsel's fees, actually and necessarily paid or incurred in connection with any action, suit or proceedings, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative, and any appeals thereof, to which any such person or his legal representative may be made a party or may be threatened to be made a party, by reason of his being or having been a director, officer, employee or agent as herein provided. The foregoing right of indemnification shall not be exclusive of any other rights to which any director, officer, employee or agent may be entitled as a matter of haw or which he may be lawfully granted.

ARTICLE XIV

INCORPORATOR

The name and address of the person signing these Articles is:

John S. Sullivan 701 Brickell Avenue Suite 850 Miami, Florida 33131

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned incorporator has executed these Articles of Incorporation on this 7th day of May. 1996.

cem-John S. Sullivan

FILED 96 MAY - 8 AN 0:21 ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF REGISTERED AGENT SECRED AGENT TALLAR OSCEPTIONIDA

The undersigned, having been named as Registered Agent for Advance Technology America, Inc. at the place designated in these Articles of Incorporation, hereby agrees to act in such capacity and to comply with the provisions of law in relation thereto.

John S. Sullivan Rogistered Agent

MIAMI\86617

٩

•

BAKER & MCKENZIE-1# 17 2 1 0-20-90 ; 11:09 1 SENT BY MIANE 60 FLORIDA DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS 111 6/26/96 PUBLIC ACCEAD SYSTEM ELECTRONIC FILING BY CORPORATE NAME AUDIT NUMBER TYPE DOC NUM STATUS CORPORATE NAME 1. H95000000001 EFIL17 REQUESTED ADVANCH TECHNOLOGY AM 2. 3. 4. 5. 6, 7. ٥. 9. 10. ENTER (CR) OR '+' FOR NEXT PAGE, ENTER '-' FOR PREVIOUS PAGE. ENTER IM! TO RETURN TO THE MENU, INTER A SELECTION NUMBER AND <CR> TO DISPLAY THE COVER SHEET. ----- THIS IS NOT OFFICIAL RECORD, SEE DOCUMENTS IF QUESTION OR CONFLIC THIS IS THE DEGINNING OF THE LIGT FLORIDA DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS 11: 6/26/96 PUBLIC ACCESS SYSTEM ELECTRONIC FILING COVER SHEET (((H96000008681)))) TO: DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FROM: BAKER & MCKENZIE DEPARTMENT OF STATE 701 BRICKELL AVE STATE OF FLORIDA BUITE 1600 409 EAST CAINES STREET MIAMI FL 33131-TALLAHASSES, FL 32399 CONTACT: JIM HASTINGS PHONE: (305) 789-8900 FAX: (904) 922-4000 PAX: (305) 789-8953 DOCUMENT TYPE: BASIC AMENDMENT (((H9600008881))) NAME: ADVANCE TECHNOLOGY AMERICA, INC. FAX AUDIT NUMBER: H95000008881 CURRENT STATUS: REQUESTED DATE REQUESTED: 06/26/1996 TIME REQUESTED: 10:36:32 CERTIFIED COPIES: 1 CERTIFICATE OF STATUS: 0 NUMBER OF PAGES : 1 METHOD OF DELIVERY: FAX ESTIMATED CHARGE: \$87.50 ACCOUNT NUMBER: 074222002135 Note: Please print this page and use it as a cover sheet when submitting documents to the Division of Corporations. Your document cannot be proce without the information contained on this page. Remember to type the Fax number on the top and/bottom of all pages of the document. (((H9600008881))) MAKER & MCKENZIE CLIENT NO.: 50720190.100 RETURN TO CECILIA REATEGUI SKOLFA AD AD AD HOLE AT CORE AT 1045 96 JUN 26 PH IZ: 29 NECEINED

3 0-20-00 1 11:00 4 BAKER & McKENZIE+

PAX AUDIT NUMBER: N9600008881

AMENDMEN'T TO ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF ADVANCE TECHNOLOGY AMERICA, INC.

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 607.1006(1)(a) and (c) of the Florida Business Corporation Act (1993) (the "Act"), the undersigned, being the incorporator of ADVANCE TECHNOLOGY AMERICA, INC. (the "Corporation") adopts to the following Amendment to its Articles of Incorporation;

1. On May 8, 1996 the Corporation filed its Articles of Incorporation with the Florida Secretary of State's office (Charter No. P96000040294).

2. The Corporation hereby amenda said Articles of Incorporation to change the nume of the Corporation to:

ADVANCED TECHNOLOGIES AMERICA, INC.

3. That the incorporator was not required to have the shareholders action to amend the Articles of Incorporation of the Corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned as incorporator of the Corporation has executed these Articles of Amendment this and day of June, 1996.

ADVANCE TECHNOLOGY AMERICA, INC.

Aleen John S. Sullivan, Incorporator

MIAMI\89246

FAX AUDIT NUMBER: R9600008881

1# 2/ 2

FILED

96 JUN 26 PH 3:57

MIL MAR ST. POTATSA